12 : 00 noon (Hong Kong time) on the Second Completion Date, when Ablaze Rich shall pay to

the Company the principal amount of US$5,000,000 for the Second Convertible Bonds.

– 6 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares

upon the exercise of conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds in full, and

assuming that there being no other change to the share capital and shareholding structure of

the Company from the date of this announcement. Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement,

Ablaze Rich will only convert the Convertible Bonds in a manner that will not cause the

Company to be in breach of the Public Float Requirement. Shareholders should take note that

the analysis under scenario (ii) is shown for illustration purpose only.

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of the

Conversion Shares upon

exercise of the conversion

rights attached to the

Convertible Bonds in full

(Note 2)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Ablaze Rich, Mr. Yan and Ms. Lam

(Note 1) 616,322,500 74.26 669,025,202 75.79

Public Shareholders 213,677,500 25.74 213,677,500 24.21

Total (Note 3) 830,000,000 100.00 882,702,702 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Ablaze Rich is owned as to 51% by Mr. Yan and 49% by Ms. Lam, both

being also directors of Ablaze Rich. Mr. Yan and Ms. Lam are deemed to be interested in all the Shares in

which Ablaze Rich is interested by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of The Laws

of Hong Kong). The shareholding interests of Ablaze Rich, Mr. Yan and Ms. Lam in the Company as

presented in the table above is based on the assumption that each of Ablaze Rich, Mr. Yan and Ms. Lam

will not dispose of nor acquire any Shares during the relevant period.